

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No.3 In
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8057/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 16/02/2009 in
The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

LPA No. 576/1999

of

CHANDRA SHEKHAR PRASAD RAI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS. Respondent(s)
(for directions and with prayer for interim relief)

Date: 18/11/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Shekhar, Sr. adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Anupama Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv
Mr. Mohit Kr. Shah, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kumar, adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 3/09 has been filed on behalf of the petitioner praying for recalling of the order dated 5 th October, 2009, passed by the State Government, by which various Departments/other Departments were asked to revert the petitioners from their previous posts and indicating that the order would be subject to the final order passed in this Special Leave Petition. Thereafter, a fresh order was passed on 10th November, 2009, by which the petitioners herein and others have been relieved by the Environment and Forest Department and other Departments to enable them to join their previous posts of Routine Clerk etc. in the Animal Husbandry Department and other Departments in Patna, Bihar. The said order has been brought to our notice by Mr. Shekhar, learned senior counsel appearing in support of the application. It has been submitted by him that the various posts in which the petitioners had been working earlier, have been abolished and have been merged into one single cadre of L.D.C/U.D.C.

According to Mr. Shekhar, the petitioners are apprehensive as to what posts they would be required to join once they were released from the Environment and Forest Department and other Departments.

Having considered the submissions made on behalf of the petitioners and the State, we dispose of this application by directing the petitioners to join their duties as directed by the Office Order dated 10th November, 2009, and in the event any difficulty arises in joining their duties, they will be at liberty to mention the matter

for further order.

(Ganga Thakur)
PS to Registrar

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master